

---

No. 13-3781

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

IN THE MATTER OF TAGGART v GMAC MORTGAGE, LLC, et al.

---

Appeal from Memorandum Orders dated November 26, 2012 & August 12,  
2013 Entered by the United States District Court for the Eastern District of  
Pennsylvania (J. William Ditter Jr.) at Magistrate No. 12-CV-415

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICIS CURIAE* THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
APPRAISERS IN *SUPPORT OF REVERSAL* OF THE DISTRICT  
COURT**

---

Ted Whitmer CRE CCIM MAI Attorney  
AQB Certified USPAP Instructor  
2508 Merrimac Ct.  
College Station, TX 77845  
979.690.9465  
979.987.2530 (F)  
ted@tedwhitmer.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 4

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....5

ARGUMENT .....6

  

I. THE DISTRICT COURT OMITTED “THE LACK OF DUE PROCESS.....6  
FOR OVER 2 YEARS” IN ITS OPINION

  

II. HUD’s REMOVAL PROCESS PROVIDED BY 24 C.F.R. 202.204(a)(2) ...6  
VIOLATES DUE PROCESS UNDER THE UNITED STATES  
CONSTITUTION, 5<sup>TH</sup> & 14<sup>TH</sup> AMENDMENTS

  

A. HUD/FHA Licensed Appraiser Constitutes a Professional License &.....6  
Property

  

B. The United States Supreme Court has already decided the minimum “Due  
Process required Under the 14<sup>th</sup> Amendment is at a minimum “A Hearing  
Is needed” when life, liberty or property yare taken. Goldberg v. Kelly, 397  
U.S. 254 (1970).....6

1. HUD has failed on every required procedure under Goldberg.....7

  

C. The supreme court ruled that you cannot even take even a driver’s license  
without due process (at least a hearing) BELL v. BURSON, 402 U.S. 535  
(1971)402 U.S. 535 U.S. Supreme Court. Courts have ruled that the  
minimum due process shall include at least “A Hearing” to Constitute  
“Due Process” .....8

  

**Conclusion.....9**

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Cases**

<u>BELL v. BURSON</u> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	5
<u>Goldberg v. Kelly</u> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	2,4
<u>In O'Brien v. O'Brien</u> , 66 NY 2d 576 (1985).....	3,6

### **Statutes**

24 C.F.R. § 200.204(a)(2).....	1,2
